A RESOLUTION adjourning the House of Representatives in honor and loving memory of Amanda Gayle Brown Hollingsworth.

WHEREAS, Amanda Gayle Brown Hollingsworth was born in Logan County on June 30, 1955, the cherished daughter of Thomas Benjamin "Tommy" Brown Jr. and Gayle Dawson Brown; and

WHEREAS, Amanda Gayle Brown Hollingsworth was a proud graduate of Western Kentucky University who went on to serve as a teacher at Lewisburg High School and Logan County High School. She also worked for the Kentucky Department of Education and the Simpson County and Russellville Independent Boards of Education; and

WHEREAS, Amanda Gayle Brown Hollingsworth was a member of the First United Methodist Church in Springfield, Tennessee; and

WHEREAS, Amanda Gayle Brown Hollingsworth, a beloved educator and a daughter of this great Commonwealth, departed this earthly life and entered into the kingdom of Heaven on November 11, 2015, leaving her family, friends, and all those whose lives she touched in solemn mourning; and

WHEREAS, Amanda Gayle Brown Hollingsworth was preceded in death by her father. She is survived by her mother; husband, Jack Hollingsworth; stepson, Sam Hollingsworth (Emily); stepdaughter, Anna Brandon (Adam); brother, Thomas Benjamin "Ben" Brown III (Sandra); two step-grandchildren; and a host of other family members who will dearly miss her presence in their lives;

NOW, THEREFORE,

Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

→ Section 1. The members of the House of Representatives hereby express their most profound sympathy upon the passing of Amanda Gayle Brown Hollingsworth, and extend heartfelt condolences to her family, friends, and community in this time of loss.

 \Rightarrow Section 2. When the House of Representatives adjourns this day, it does so in

honor and loving memory of Amanda Gayle Brown Hollingsworth.

→ Section 3. The Clerk of the House of Representatives is directed to transmit a copy of this Resolution to Representative Martha Jane King for delivery to the family.